

No. 44300-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2013 NOV 21 PM 1:35  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

In re the Marriage of:

WENDY LEE TATE,

Respondent,

and

GREGORY E. TATE,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES R. ORLANDO

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

JEFFREY A. ROBINSON, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

By: Jeffrey A. Robinson  
WSBA No. 8294

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

4700 Pt. Fosdick Drive N.W.  
Suite 301  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335  
(253) 851-5126

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

pm 11/20/13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CROSS-APPEAL - ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUE..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

    A. The wife was a stay-at-home mom and the husband worked for Boeing during a 15-year marriage..... 2

    B. The husband abused the wife emotionally, verbally, financially, and physically. The children, who were also victims, witnessed their mother’s abuse. .... 4

        1. The husband used money to control the wife..... 5

        2. The husband verbally abused the wife. ....7

        3. The husband physically abused the wife and the children..... 8

        4. After years of abuse in the family, the children were estranged from their father..... 9

    C. The parties owned the family home, a rental condominium, and an interest in Tate Lake. .... 9

        1. The husband had no equity in his condo when the parties married. Within two years, the parties had purchased a home and refinanced it to pay off the condo’s mortgage..... 9

        2. The parties owned a private ski lake in eastern Washington with the husband’s parents. ....10

D.	After a 7-day trial, the trial court entered a protection order, a parenting plan, and a child support order, divided the parties' assets, and awarded the wife four years of maintenance. ....	15
IV.	RESPONSE ARGUMENT.....	19
A.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court's protection order. (Response to App. Br. 25-28) .....	19
1.	The trial court found that a protection order was warranted, because the husband committed domestic violence and posed a credible threat to the wife's safety.....	20
2.	Substantial evidence supports the findings. ....	21
3.	Allowing the wife to seek modification if the husband does not comply with counseling requirements did not modify the parenting plan. ....	24
B.	Findings based on substantial evidence support the trial court's discretionary decision to limit the father's residential time until he completes reconciliation counseling. (Response to App. Br. 28-33).....	26
1.	The trial court could allow the children's therapist to determine when reconciliation therapy was complete.....	26
2.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court's imposition of RCW 26.09.191 limitations.....	28

C.	The trial did not determine the rights of third parties by finding and awarding the community’s interest in Tate Lake to the wife and concluding that the promissory note to John Tate was barred by the statute of limitations. (Response to App. Br. 34-39) .....	32
1.	The trial court only determined property rights in Tate Lake between the parties. ....	33
2.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that the parties had a community interest in Tate Lake. ....	35
3.	The trial court properly concluded that enforcement of the promissory note to John Tate was barred by the statute of limitations.....	38
D.	The trial court’s property award was not based on marital misconduct. (Response to App. Br. 39-42) .....	39
E.	The trial court properly characterized the assets and liabilities before it, and its property division in any event was not motivated by character. (Response to App. Br. 42-47) .....	42
1.	The Lake Sammamish condo was part community and part separate property. ....	43
2.	The personal property acquired during the marriage was community property.....	44
3.	The trial court properly characterized the loans against the Boeing VIP as community and made the husband responsible for the obligation. ....	45

F.	The trial court's award of maintenance to the wife, who had largely been a stay-at-home parent, was within its discretion. (Response to App. Br. 47-48).....	46
G.	The trial court properly awarded fees to the wife, but erred in not awarding her more. (Response to App. Br. 49 and Cross-Appeal).....	47
H.	The wife should be awarded her attorney fees for having to respond to this appeal.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....	41
<i>Breda v. B.P.O. Elks Lake City</i> 1800 So-620, 120 Wn. App. 351, 90 P.3d 1079 (2004).....	33
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	45
<i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	30
<i>Chatwood v. Chatwood</i> , 44 Wn.2d 233, 266 P.2d 782 (1954) .....	26
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 151 Wn. App. 694, 213 P.3d 945 (2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1006 (2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 171 Wn.2d 847 (2011).....	20
<i>Estate of Kruse</i> , 19 Wn. App. 242, 574 P.2d 744, <i>rev. denied</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1017 (1978) .....	37
<i>Fields v. Andrus</i> , 20 Wn.2d 452, 148 P.3d 313 (1944).....	36-37
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 124 Wn. App. 52, 98 P.3d 816 (2004) <i>aff'd</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006) .....	23
<i>Hecker v. Cortinas</i> , 110 Wn. App. 865, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....	24
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 97 Wash. 688, 167 P. 71 (1917).....	38

<i>Marriage of Adler</i> , 131 Wn. App. 717, 129 P.3d 293 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1026 (2007).....	25
<i>Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	19
<i>Marriage of C.M.C.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 84, 940 P.2d 669 (1997) <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Caven v. Caven</i> , 136 Wn.2d 800, 966 P.2d 1247 (1988) .....	23
<i>Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003) .....	43
<i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 101 Wn.2d 89, 1 P.3d 1180 (2000) .....	39, 42
<i>Marriage of Healy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 402, 667 P.2d 114, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1023 (1983) .....	49
<i>Marriage of Janovich</i> , 30 Wn. App. 169, 632 P.2d 889 (1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1028 (1981).....	44
<i>Marriage of Kirshenbaum</i> , 84 Wn. App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997) .....	27-28
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994) .....	46
<i>Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999).....	49
<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	48
<i>Marriage of Mueller</i> , 140 Wn. App. 498, 167 P.3d 568 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1043 (2008).....	35
<i>Marriage of Soriano</i> , 44 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.2d 132 (1986).....	34-35

<i>Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1011 (2007) .....	19, 32
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003) .....	33-35, 38-40
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995) .....	25
<i>Parentage of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001) .....	26
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000) .....	21
<i>Stachofsky v. Stachofsky</i> , 90 Wn. App. 135, 951 P.2d 346, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1010 (1998) .....	43
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 108 Wn. App. 355, 30 P.3d 516 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1036 (2002) .....	22
<i>Urbana v. Urbana</i> , 147 Wn. App. 1, 195 P.3d 959 (2008) .....	41

#### STATUTES

RCW 4.16.040 .....	38
RCW 7.21.030 .....	47
RCW 26.09.080 .....	42
RCW 26.09.090 .....	46-47
RCW 26.09.140 .....	47, 49
RCW 26.09.191 .....	16, 23, 28, 31-32, 40
RCW 26.09.260 .....	25, 27

RCW 26.50.010.....	20-21, 23, 29
RCW 26.50.025.....	20
RCW 26.50.035.....	20
RCW 64.28.020 .....	36

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 3.1.....	33
RAP 18.1.....	49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPF DV-3.015 (Mandatory Form, 6/2012).....	20
